No. 72, S.]

[Published July 27, 1955.

CHAPTER 446

AN ACT to create 40.70 (7) of the statutes, relating to state aid to certain common school districts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

40.70 (7) of the statutes is created to read:

40.70 (7) ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICTS OFFERING APPROVED PRO-GRAM OF SERVICES. (a) State aids shall be paid to each elementary school district providing education from first grade through eighth grade or kindergarten through eighth grade, in a sum equal to the amount produced by applying the required mill rate levied in the elementary school districts on that equalized valuation of the districts indicated in s. 40.70 (1) upon which eligibility for receipt of aids is determined up to 15 mills, on the amount by which the equalized valuation per resident pupil in average daily attendance for the preceding year in such elementary school district, not exceeding 25 resident pupils in average daily attendance per teacher, is less than 23,500 if the elementary school district meets the requirements of s. 40.67 (2) (a), (b), (d), (e), (f) and (g) 1, 3 and 4, and provided such elementary district has been at some prior date a part of an integrated school district, or employs not less than 8 teachers in the elementary school.

(b) In no case shall any elementary school district to which this subsection applies receive state aid of less than \$30 per resident elementary pupil in average daily attendance, not exceeding 25 resident pupils in average daily attendance per teacher. Aids under this subsection shall be payable only to those elementary school districts which levied a tax of 3 mills or more in the year prior to that in which the aid is granted on the basis of the equalized valuation of the district for the year prior to the levy of the tax.

Approved July 21, 1955.

529